and investment contracts as they fall due. The most important components of this financial risk are credit risk, liquidity risk

and market risk (including interest rate risk and currency risk).

These risks arise from open positions in interest rate and currency products, all of which are exposed to general and specific

market movements. The risks that the syndicate primarily faces due to the nature of its investment and liabilities are interest

rate risk and currency risk.

Credit risk

For details of the management of the syndicate’s credit risk please refer to page 7.

The following table provides information regarding credit risk exposures of the syndicate by classifying assets according to the

blended credit ratings of the counterparties. Where a security has no credit rating, the rating of the issuer is used. During the

year there were no material breaches in exposure limits. The basis of determining the credit rating was revised for the year

ended 31 December 2016, and as such the prior year figures have been re-presented on a comparable basis.

Annual accounts under UK GAAP

Syndicate 1880 Annual report and accounts 2016  36

 AAA AA A <A NR Total

2016 £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

Financial investments:

Other financial investments 62,654  68,841  37,341  11,742  5,564 186,142

Overseas deposits 3,759  2,424  1,037   8,847  2   16,069

Cash at bank and in hand -   -   3,923  -   -   3,923

Reinsurers’ share of outstanding claims including
reinsurers’ IBNR

18,685

4,029   3,213   -   1,555   27,482

Reinsurance recoverable on paid claims neither
due nor impaired  381   191   112  -   -   684

 85,479  75,485  45,626  20,589  7,121  234,300

 AAA AA A <A NR Total

2015 £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

Financial investments:

Other financial investments   28,098   67,409   21,430   4,606   8,958   130,501

Overseas deposits   3,217  2,171  5,758   895   -   12,041

Cash at bank and in hand   -   -   876   -   -   876

Reinsurers’ share of outstanding claims including
reinsurers’ IBNR

16,778

2,000   891   -   50   19,719

   48,093   71,580   28,955   5,501   9,008   163,137

The total reinsurers’ share of outstanding claims including reinsurers’ IBNR includes collateral held as security, which

comprises letters of credit and trust accounts totalling US$476.4m (2015: nil).

The largest potential reinsurer credit exposure to the syndicate at 31 December 2016 was 30.43% with Tokio Marine &

Nichido Fire Insurance Co., Ltd., which is an A+ rated security (2015: 22.57% with Tokio Marine Kiln Insurance Limited, A

rated security). The Reinsurance Security Committee of the managing agent reviews the level of this exposure and takes

appropriate action where necessary. This includes requesting a letter of credit for all reinsurers, related parties included.

An aged analysis of financial assets past-due is shown below.

 Fully performing Past due Impairment Total

2016 £’000s £’000s £’000s £’000s

Financial investments:

Other financial investments 186,142  -   -  186,142

Overseas deposits 16,069   -   -  16,069

Cash at bank and in hand 3,923  -   -   3,923

Reinsurers’ share of outstanding
claims including reinsurers’ IBNR 27,482 - - 27,482

Insurance debtors 56,633  9,010   -   65,643

Reinsurance recoverable on paid
claims  684  552   -   1,236

Other debtors 183,357  -   -   183,357

 474,290 9,562 - 483,852

Annual accounts under UK GAAP

Syndicate 1880 Annual report and accounts 2016  37

 Fully performing Past due Impairment Total

2015 £’000s £’000s £’000s £’000s

Financial investments:

Other financial investments 130,501  -   -  130,501

Overseas deposits 12,041   -   -  12,041

Cash at bank and in hand 876  -   -   876

Reinsurers’ share of outstanding
claims including reinsurers’ IBNR 19,719 - - 19,719

Insurance debtors 44,495 9,997   -   54,492

Other debtors 112,985  -   -   112,985

 320,617 9,997 - 330,614

For assets to be classified as past-due the contractual payments are in arrears by more than 30 days.  An impairment

adjustment is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income for assets impaired. The syndicate operates mainly on a

‘neither past-due nor impaired basis’ and when evidence is available, sufficient collateral will be obtained for ‘past-due and

impaired’ assets. An impairment assessment will also be performed if applicable.

Liquidity risk

For details of the management of the syndicate’s liquidity risks please refer to page 8.

The syndicate writes a significant proportion of US Situs and Canadian business which requires the deposit of appropriate

[…]

interest rates on the market value of the syndicate’s investments. Last year, 100 basis points was used.

(c) Fair value estimation

Financial instruments that are fair valued through profit or loss are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the

significance of the inputs used in these measurements. The Financial Reporting Council amendments to FRS 102 fair value

hierarchy disclosures have been adopted for the year ended 31 December 2016, and as such the prior year figures have been

re-presented on a comparable basis.

 Level 1 financial instruments comprise government bonds and securities which have been valued at fair value using

quoted prices in an active market.

 Level 2 financial instruments are less regularly traded government agency bonds, supranational bonds, corporate bonds,

money market and open-ended funds. These fair values have been derived from market observable inputs.

 The fair value for level 3 financial instruments is derived from inputs that are not observable. Level 3 securities include

securitised instruments the fair value of which are based on broker quotes and a pricing vendor model.

2016

£’000s

 2015

  £’000s

Impact of 50 basis point increase on result  (1,360)  (545)

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on result  1,381  502

Impact of 50 basis point increase on net assets  (1,360)  (545)

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on net assets  1,381  502

Annual accounts under UK GAAP

Syndicate 1880 Annual report and accounts 2016  40

   £’000s

2016 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3   Total

Derivative financial instruments:

Forward currency derivatives – assets 115   -   -   115

Forward currency derivatives – liabilities (9)   -   -   (9)

Shares and other variable yield securities   -  27,062   -   27,062

Debt securities and other fixed income securities 46,123  111,258   1,584   158,965

Loans and deposits with credit institutions 12,390   3,679  -  16,069

 58,619   141,999   1,584  202,202

   £’000s

2015 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Derivative financial instruments:

Forward currency derivatives – assets 33   -   -   33

Forward currency derivatives – liabilities (30)   -   -   (30)

Shares and other variable yield securities   -  27,582   -   27,582

Debt securities and other fixed income securities 49,516  52,817   553   102,886

Loans and deposits with credit institutions 8,806   3,235  -  12,041

 58,325  83,634  553  142,512

At 31 December 2016 the syndicate held forward currency contracts for which the fair value is a net asset of £106,532

(2015: £3,602) with the gain going through investment income in the statement of comprehensive income.